

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO**

**CRIMINAL PETITIO NO: 17601 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Sri. Ragir Ritesh, S/o. R. Rajeev,

**...Petitioner/Accused**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Manjula Kandala, W/o.Surya Kiran Kandala, Occ. House wife, Resident of H.No.B-409, Potlapally Residency, Friends Circle, Indiranagar Colony, Miyapur, Hyderabad - 500049. Represented by her GPA Holder, Mrs. TMVN Kameswari, R/o.H.No.A-308, Potlapally Residency, Takie Town Lane, Friends Circle, Indiranagar Colony, Miyapur, Hyderabad - 500049.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to Quash the proceeding in STC No. 104 of 2025 on the file of X Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including the appearance of the Petitioner in STC No. 104 of 2025 on the file of X Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally, pending disposal of the above criminal petition.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.12.2025 & 13.02.2026 made herein filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Chekuri Yadagiri, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri Harshavardhan Abburi, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following:

**ORDER:**

At request of both parties, post on 09.03.2026 under the caption 'for orders' in the Adjourned Motion List.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 14.03.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Addl. Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Ranga Reddy District at Kukatpally,
2. The Station House Officer, Madhapur P.S, Ranga Reddy District.
3. One CC to SRI. CHEKURI YADAGIRI Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:03.03.2026

POST ON 09.03 2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.17601 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM STAY

